leasehold land and buildings are not expected to be sold in the normal course of business, instead, the future
economic benefits embodied in the properties will be recovered principally through use in the Group’s
operation. In the opinion of the directors, this change in the accounting policy enables the Group to provide
reliable and more relevant information on the financial statements about its performance and financial
position.

As a result of the adoption of the cost model under HKAS 16, the Group has changed its accounting policy
with respect to leasehold land and buildings. This change in accounting policy has been applied
retrospectively by restating the balances as at 30 June 2016, and the results for the six months ended 31
December 2015.

FSE Engineering Holdings Limited24

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

2	 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
(c)	 Change in the accounting policy of leasehold land and buildings (Continued)

(i)	 Effect on the condensed consolidated income statement for the six months ended 31 December 2015:

As previously
reported

Effect of
adopting cost
model under

HKAS 16 As restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue 1,609,317 – 1,609,317
Cost of sales (1,420,208) – (1,420,208)

Gross profit 189,109 – 189,109
Other income/gains, net 195 354 549
General and administrative expenses (110,423) 616 (109,807)

Operating profit 78,881 970 79,851
Finance income 5,101 – 5,101

Profit before income tax 83,982 970 84,952
Income tax expenses (9,382) (145) (9,527)

Profit for the period attributable to
  equity holders of the Company 74,600 825 75,425

Earnings per share for profit attributable to
  equity holders of the Company during the
  period (expressed in HK$ per share)
  — basic and diluted 0.23 0.01 0.24

Interim Report 2016-2017 25

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

2	 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
(c)	 Change in the accounting policy of leasehold land and buildings (Continued)

(ii)	 Effect on the condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the six months ended 31
December 2015:

As previously
reported

Effect of
adopting cost
model under

HKAS 16 As restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Profit for the period 74,600 825 75,425

Other comprehensive income:
Items that will not be reclassified to condensed
  consolidated income statement:
Revaluation loss on property,
  plant and equipment (6,538) 6,538 –
Deferred income tax on revaluation loss on
  property, plant and equipment 1,040 (1,040) –

(5,498) 5,498 –
Item that may be subsequently reclassified to
  condensed consolidated income statement:
Currency translation differences (16,375) 4 (16,371)

Other comprehensive income, net of tax (21,873) 5,502 (16,371)

Total comprehensive income for the
  period and attributable to
  equity holders of the Company 52,727 6,327 59,054

FSE Engineering Holdings Limited26

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

2	 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
(c)	 Changes in the accounting policies of leasehold land and buildings (Continued)

(iii)	 Effect on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2016

As previously
reported

Effect of
adopting cost
model under

HKAS 16 As restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
  Property, plant and equipment 187,409 (92,995) 94,414
  Land use rights 23,087 – 23,087
  Intangible assets 35,321 – 35,321
  Deferred income tax assets 4,581 – 4,581

250,398 (92,995) 157,403

Current assets
  Inventories 17,733 – 17,733
  Amounts due from customers for
    contract works 317,082 – 317,082
  Trade and other receivables 842,276 – 842,276
  Cash and bank balances 1,325,926 – 1,325,926

2,503,017 – 2,503,017

Total assets 2,753,415 (92,995) 2,660,420

EQUITY
  Share capital 45,000 – 45,000
  Reserves 856,168 (78,327) 777,841

Total equity 901,168 (78,327) 822,841

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
  Deferred income tax liabilities 44,485 (14,668) 29,817

Current liabilities
  Amounts due to customers for contract works 1,138,368 – 1,138,368
  Trade and other payables 654,923 – 654,923
  Taxation payable 14,471 – 14,471

1,807,762 – 1,807,762

Total liabilities 1,852,247 (14,668) 1,837,579

Total equity and liabilities 2,753,415 (92,995) 2,660,420

Net current assets 695,255 – 695,255

Total assets less current liabilities 945,653 (92,995) 852,658

Interim Report 2016-2017 27

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

3	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
3.1	 Financial risk factors

The Group’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: credit risk, liquidity risk, interest rate risk and
foreign exchange risk.

The condensed consolidated interim financial information does not include all financial risk management
information and disclosures required in the annual financial statements, and should be read in conjunction
with the Group’s 30 June 2016 annual financial statements.

There have been no changes in the risk management policies since year end.